
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2308 

 
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 9TH AUGUST, 2023/ SRAVANA 18, 1945 (SAKA) 
 
NARCOTIC DRUGS SEIZED BY NCB 
 
2308  SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR MODI: 
 
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  
 
(a) quantity and value (in ₹) of narcotic drugs seized during last five years; 
 
(b) quantity of different drugs seized along with name in last three years, 
up till June 2023; 
 
(c) whether NCB seized 2,525 kg of metamphetamine valued ₹ 25,000 
crore in May 2023 in Indian Waters, if so, the details thereof; 
 
(d) the number of cases registered, number of arrests made during last five 
years; 
 
(e) quantity of drugs seized along Pakistan and Bangladesh border States, 
State-wise during last three years; and 
 
(f) how much drugs were destroyed in last five years to prevent re-use of 
seized drugs, years-wise? 
 
ANSWER 
 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI NITYANAND RAI) 
 
(a) & (b) The quantity of different type of narcotic drugs seized during 

last five years as reported to Narcotics Control Bureau (NCB) by the 

various Drug Law Enforcement Agencies (DLEAs) is at Annexure-I. There is 

no official/standard way for pricing of illicit drugs, hence the value could 

not be quoted. 



 
-2- 

R.S.US.Q.NO. 2308 FOR 09.08.2023 
 

(c) On 13.05.2023, NCB, in a joint operation with Indian Navy, seized 

2525.675 Kg of Methamphetamine at South Jetty, Naval Base, Kochi.  

 
(d) The total number of cases registered and total number of person 

arrested under NDPS Act during last five years as reported by DLEAs to 

NCB is as under: 

 Year 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
2023 
(June)* 

Total 
Cases 

49,450 57,867 55,622 68,144 1,02,769 36,378 

Total 
Person 
Arrested 

60,156 74,620 73,841 93,538 1,26,516 45,204 

    *provisional data 
 
(e) The quantity of drug seized along Pakistan and Bangladesh border 

states in the last three years as reported to NCB by various DLEAs is at 

Annexure-II. 

 
(f) The quantity of drugs disposed off during the last 5 years is attached 

at Annexure – III. 

****** 
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Annexure-I 

 
Drug seized by all DLEAs for the period 2018-2023 (upto June) 

Type of Drug 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 
(June)* 

ACETIC ANHYDRIDE (In Kg) 9,717 214 121 24,265 333 40 
ATS (In Kg) 431 1,774 1,357 387 1,224 2,631 
COCAINE (In Kg) 35 66 19 364 218 33 
CODEINE (In Kg) 0 0 6,537 660 355 16 
CODEINE (In Litre) 0 0 2,229 994 2,922 34 
CBCS (In Litre) 0 0 2,542 569 1,059 421 
EPHEDRINE/PSEUDOEPHEDRINE 
(In Kg) 337 686 841 325 1,001 864 

FENTANYL HCL (In Kg) 11 0 0 0 0 0 
GANJA (In Kg) 3,91,275 3,42,045 5,80,625 8,12,545 7,18,376 2,48,080 
HASHISH (In Kg) 3,911 3,572 4,178 4,197 3,495 976 
HASHISH OIL (In Kg) 20 9 17 112 104 13 
HEROIN (In Kg) 1,258 3,230 3,838 7,197 5,410 1,003 
KETAMINE (In Kg) 615 647 228 1 3 17 
KHAT LEAVES (In Kg) 584 952 16 47 0 10 
LSD (In Blot) 734 16,710 6,645 6,314 1,150 18,775 
MDMA (In Kg) 3 14 347 117 63 18 
MEPHEDRONE (In Kg) 107 53 275 138 2,872 31 
MESCALINE (In Kg) 0 0 0 0 2 0 
METHAQUALONE(MANDRAX) (In 
Kg) 101 49 10 15 57 7 

MORPHINE (In Kg) 20 125 17 96 129 155 
MORPHINE (In Litre) 0 0 684 35 0 0 
OPIUM (In Kg) 4,307 4,488 5,097 5,161 3,805 2,650 
POPPY HUSK & POPPY STRAW 
(In Kg) 2,62,773 2,85,506 3,84,173 6,42,609 3,98,356 1,88,362 

INJECTION (In No.) 1,43,580 0 1,18,222 1,73,325 91,982 33,155 
CBCS (In Bottle) 11,53,315 4,81,362 10,23,450 15,31,666 13,20,132 3,52,993 
TABLETS OF ALL TYPES IN KGS 60 264 255 1,667 802 181 
TABLETS OF ALLTYPES IN NO. 9,14,69,627 3,12,03,140 4,22,25,867 3,79,89,918 1,72,96,622 51,14,053 

 

Source: NCB 

*Provisional Data 
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Annexure-II/1 

 
Quantity of drugs seized along Pakistan and Bangladesh Border States by all DLEAs in the Year 2020 

(in Kg/Nos./Litre/Blots/Bottles) 
 

Type of Drugs ASSAM GUJARAT 
JAMMU & 
KASHMIR 

MEGHALAYA MIZORAM PUNJAB RAJASTHAN TRIPURA 
WEST 

BENGAL 

ACETIC ANHYDRIDE (In 
Kgs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.38 0.00 100.00 

ATS (In Kgs) 12.83 0.38 0.00 0.38 594.27 1.10 0.00 0.00 233.72 

COCAINE (In Kgs) 1.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 

CODEINE (In Kgs) 0.00 6112.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 416.51 

CODEINE (LITERS) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2228.86 

COUGH SY (IN LITERS) 0.00 0.00 2.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.09 0.00 0.00 

EPHEDRINE/ 
PSEUDOEPHEDRINE 
 (In Kgs) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.16 

GANJA (In Kgs) 16485 7685 1342 945 125 812 14786 12724 25908 
HASHISH (In Kgs) 0.00 289.26 927.74 0.00 0.00 60.21 39.81 0.00 70.88 

HASHISH OIL (In Kgs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

HEROIN (In Kgs) 27.44 37.29 159.36 109.10 20.36 952.46 37.66 75.32 59.78 

KETAMINE (In Kgs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

KHAT LEAVES (In Kgs) 0.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

LSD (In Blots) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
MDMA (In Kgs) 0.00 92.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 112.14 0.00 0.00 

MEPHEDRONE (In Kgs) 0.00 0.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

METHAQUALONE(MAND
RAX) 
 (In Kgs) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 

MORPHINE (In Kg) 0.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.51 
MORPHINE LITERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

OPIUM (In Kg) 16.48 435.18 1.53 0.00 0.14 343.32 1318.48 0.00 88.10 

POPPY STRAW (In Kg) 0 3539 23840 0 0 34116 139954 0 0 

INJECTIONS (In No.) 700 0 304 0 0 47769 9090 0 217 

CBCS (In Bottle) 106519 9861 74845 259 1633 5197 16996 191303 234007 

TABLETS OF ALL TYPES 
IN KGS 

4.86 0.00 0.00 40.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.63 

TABLETS OF ALL TYPE 
(IN Nos.) 1454316 61558 400932 8025 6151 10545407 4290359 584119 342440 

 
Source: NCB 
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Annexure-II/2 

 
Quantity of drugs seized along Pakistan and Bangladesh Border States by all DLEAs in the Year 2021  

(in Kg/Nos./Litre/Blots/Bottles) 
 

Type of Drugs    ASSAM GUJARAT 
JAMMU & 
KASHMIR 

MEGHALAYA MIZORAM PUNJAB RAJASTHAN TRIPURA 
WEST 

BENGAL 

ACETIC ANHYDRIDE (In 
Kg) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24050.00 0.00 215.30 

ATS (In Kgs) 18.91 10.48 0.00 12.52 166.05 0.00 0.05 0.00 3.96 

COCAINE (In Kgs) 0.29 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.87 0.04 0.00 4.06 

CODEINE (In Kgs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 181.67 0.00 478.10 

CODEINE (In Litres) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 155.70 0.00 838.77 

CBCS (In Litres) 0.00 0.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 160.10 0.00 0.00 

EPHEDRINE/PSEUDOEP
HEDRINE (In Kgs) 0.00 4.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.85 

GANJA (In Kgs 31662 18182 642 2266 322 2545 13287 45848 31169 
HASHISH (In Kgs) 0.00 145.53 975.29 0.00 0.00 93.03 12.97 0.00 8.84 

HASHISH OIL (In Kgs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

HEROIN (In Kgs) 63.85 3335.17 196.64 3.29 34.52 819.67 114.90 4.08 128.93 

KETAMINE (In Kgs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

KHAT LEAVES (In Kgs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

LSD (In Blot) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
MDMA (In Kgs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.76 0.00 0.00 

MEPHEDRONE (In Kgs) 0.00 10.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.11 0.00 0.00 

MESCALINE (In Kgs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

METHAQUALONE(MAND
RAX) (In Kgs) 0.00 7.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 

MORPHINE (In Kgs) 3.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.35 

MORPHINE (In Litres) 8.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

OPIUM (In Kgs) 73.35 803.26 2.58 2.01 0.00 731.79 670.34 0.00 22.48 

POPPY HUSK & POPPY 
STRAW (In Kgs) 3 2281 19206 0 0 31966 412219 0 1022 

INJECTION (In Nos.) 0 914 1131 192 0 100752 14300 0 3696 

CBCS (In Bottles) 238652 883 57,732 683 1793 5872 70915 213026 389846 

TABLETS OF ALL TYPES 
(In Kgs) 79.34 0.00 0.00 9.08 0.00 0.00 867.70 0.00 38.23 

TABLETS OF 
ALLTYPES(In Nos.) 3131727 37685 172260 18948 7554 9245728 10055355 1396589 681944 

 
   Source: NCB 

  



 
 
 

RS USQ 2308 FOR 09.08.2023 
Annexure-II/3 

 
Quantity of drugs seized along Pakistan and Bangladesh Border States by all DLEAs in the Year 2022  

(in Kg/Nos./Litre/Blots/Bottles) 
 

Type of Drugs    ASSAM GUJARAT 
JAMMU & 
KASHMIR 

MEGHALAYA MIZORAM PUNJAB RAJASTHAN TRIPURA 
WEST 

BENGAL 

ACETIC ANHYDRIDE  
(In Kgs) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

ATS (In Kgs) 31.99 223.78 0.00 0.77 332.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 

COCAINE (In Kgs) 0.02 53.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.04 0.00 0.50 

CODEINE (In Kgs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 344.55 

CODEINE (In Litres) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2921.89 

CBCS (In Litres) 0.00 91.10 0.00 0.00 100.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 23.33 

EPHEDRINE/ 
PSEUDOEPHEDRINE  
(In Kgs) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 59.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 

GANJA (In Kgs) 67825 12839 1274 5040 306 2032 9603 84576 23647 

HASHISH (In Kgs) 0.00 933.97 573.84 0.00 0.00 72.67 14.66 0.00 0.14 

HASHISH OIL (In Kgs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

HEROIN (In Kgs) 133.94 741.59 239.65 11.35 81.79 1614.74 80.65 7.74 182.94 

KETAMINE (In Kgs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 

LSD (In Blots) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

LSD (In Kgs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
MDMA (In Kg) 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.00 0.18 

MEPHEDRONE (In Kgs) 0.00 325.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.14 0.00 0.00 

MESCALINE (In Kgs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

METHAQUALONE 
(MANDRAX) (In Kgs) 0.00 0.00 4.20 0.00 0.00 0.50 3.99 0.00 0.00 

MORPHINE (In Kgs) 19.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 55.18 

OPIUM (In Kg) 326.77 11.48 3.24 0.64 0.01 864.89 686.20 0.00 54.79 

POPPY HUSK & POPPY 
STRAW (In Kgs) 

3 13120 17250 0 0 45829 165011 0 892 

INJECTION (In Nos.) 0 0 757 0 0 28688 531 0 12861 

CBCS (In Bottles) 301882 8402 17635 3443 0 6525 9838 174913 490223 

TABLETS OF ALL 
TYPES (In Kgs) 0.56 102.49 0.00 0.00 1.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 34.78 

TABLETS OF 
ALLTYPES 
(In Nos.) 

5281488 9444 257782 14672 0 5673464 1488522 220212 924092 

 
Source: NCB 
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Annexure-III 

 
Quantity of Drug Disposed by All DLEAs during 2018-2023 (upto July)* 

 

 

 

 

 

* Provisional Data  
   Source: NCB 

 

 

 

Year In Kg In Bottles In Tablets In Ampules 
2018 218888 156322 1853805 49174 
2019 129011 312536 7066194 63603 
2020 148423 112507 4237660 30478 
2021 131294 95222 4178623 6192 
2022 755091 1287175 20922799 46387 

2023 (upto July)* 357946 117960 3468238 3513 


